in market prices. Market risk comprises the following types of risk, either alone or in combination: interest rate risk, sovereign risk
and liquidity risk (for the purposes of discounting the future value of the non-monetary available-for-sale debt instrument);
currency risk (for the purposes of converting to Australian dollars the discounted United States dollar value of the non-monetary
available-for-sale debt instrument); and the 10-year government bond rate for the purposes of discounting future liabilities relating
to multilateral loan and grant commitments. The following sensitivity analysis discloses the effect that a reasonable possible
change in each risk variable, either alone, or in total, would have on DFAT’s administered income and expenses.

The following table illustrates the effect on DFAT's administered net income less expenses and equity as at 30 June 2022 from
8.31% (2021: 7.89%) increase or decrease against the AUD in the currencies in which the financial instruments were administered
by DFAT with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2022

  Risk variable
Change in

risk variable

Effect on
Profit and

loss Equity

   % $'000 $'000
Currency risk $/USD + 8.31% (163,825) (163,825)
Currency risk $/USD - 8.31% 193,545 193,545

Interest rate risk Discount
rates + 0.79% (224,715) (224,715)

Interest rate risk Discount
rates - 0.79% 382,676 382,676

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2021

  Risk variable
Change in risk

variable
Effect on

Profit and loss Equity
   % $'000 $'000
Currency risk $/USD + 7.89% (187,376) (187,376)
Currency risk $/USD - 7.89% 219,103 219,103
Interest rate risk Discount rates + 0.74% (98,583) (98,583)
Interest rate risk Discount rates - 0.74% 122,079 122,079

All other items are denominated in AUD and are not subject to market risk due to exchange fluctuations.

Section 04  |  DFAT Annual Report 2021–22184

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66

7.6 Administered - Defined Benefit Pension Schemes

   2022 2021
   $'000 $'000
The amounts recognised in the Administered Schedule of Assets and Liabilities are as follows:
Present value of funded obligations   46,466 64,460
Fair value of plan assets   (38,243) (45,202)
   8,223 19,258
Present value of unfunded obligations   46,620 51,546
Net liability in schedule of administered assets and liabilities   54,843 70,804

Movements in the net liability recognised in the Administered Schedule of Assets and Liabilities as
follows:

Net liability at the start of the year   70,804 82,653
Exchange differences on foreign plans   3,688 (4,148)
Net expense recognised in the Administered Schedule of Comprehensive Income   2,949 2,320
Net actuarial (gains)   (16,512) (5,508)
Contributions by employers   (6,086) (4,513)
Net liability at the end of the year   54,843 70,804

Reconciliation of opening and closing balance of the defined benefit obligation:
Opening liability   116,006 123,745
Exchange differences on foreign plans   1,940 (3,275)
Service cost   1,120 658
Interest cost   2,794 2,480
Actuarial (gains) due to experience   1,422 (1,261)
Actuarial (gains) / losses due to changes in financial assumptions   (24,012) (688)
Actuarial (gains) due to changes in demographic assumptions   (91) (767)
Benefits paid   (6,093) (4,886)
Closing liability   93,086 116,006

Reconciliation of opening and closing balance of the fair value of plan assets:
Opening assets   45,202 41,092
Exchange differences on foreign plans   (1,748) 872
Expected return on plan assets   965 817
Contributions by employer   2,820 1,512
Actuarial gains   (6,169) 2,794
Benefits paid   (2,827) (1,885)
Closing assets   38,243 45,202

Financial statements  |  Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 185

04

Financial statem
ents

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

7.6 Administered - Defined Benefit Pension Schemes (continued)

   2022 2021
   $'000 $'000

The amounts recognised in the Administered Schedule of Comprehensive Income are as follows:
Current service cost   697 658
Net interest on net defined benefit liability   1,829 1,662
Past service cost   423  -
Total included 'employee benefit expense account'   2,949 2,320

Amounts recognised directly in administered equity

Financial year ended
   2022 2021
   $'000 $'000

Actuarial gains   16,512 5,508

Cumulative amounts of losses recognised in administered equity

Financial year ended
   2022 2021
   $'000 $'000

Actuarial losses   (27,635) (44,147)

Pension Scheme Assets
The fair value of scheme assets is represented by:

Financial year ended   2022 2021

Cash   4.4% 0.0%
Insured Pensioner   0.9% 1.6%
Investment in LIC India   6.4% 4.7%
Diversified Growth Fund   72.2% 79.0%
Liability Driven Investments   14.7% 13.7%
Deposite Administration Policy   1.4% 1.1%

Fair Value of pension scheme assets
The fair value of scheme assets does not include amounts relating to:
- any of DFAT's (and the Australian Government's) own financial instruments, and
- any property occupied by, or other assets used by DFAT (or the Australian Government).

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

Financial year ended   2022 2021

Discount rate at 30 June   4.25% 2.33%
Expected return on assets at 30 June
Salary growth   2.81% 2.86%
Price inflation   2.86% 3.05%